

No. 14-10154

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STEPHEN L. VOISINE AND WILLIAM E. ARMSTRONG, III,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE NATIONAL
DOMESTIC VIOLENCE HOTLINE,
THE NATIONAL NETWORK TO END
DOMESTIC VIOLENCE, THE BATTERED
WOMEN'S JUSTICE PROJECT, AND
END DOMESTIC ABUSE WISCONSIN *ET AL.*
(Additional *Amici* Continued on First Page)
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

ROB (ROBERTA) VALENTE
NATIONAL DOMESTIC
VIOLENCE HOTLINE
P.O. Box 161810
Austin, TX 78716
(240) 354-4842
rvalente@ndvh.org

LAUREL PYKE MALSON
Counsel of Record
COLIN M. PROKSEL
JORDAN L. LUDWIG
CROWELL & MORING LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 624-2500
lmalson@crowell.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

[ADDITIONAL COUNSEL LISTED ON INSIDE COVER]

KIM GANDY
RON LEGRAND
NATIONAL NETWORK TO END
DOMESTIC VIOLENCE
1400 16th Street, NW
Suite 330
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 543-5566

KRISTINE C. LIZDAS
SANDRA L. MURPHY
BATTERED WOMEN'S JUSTICE
PROJECT
1801 Nicollet Avenue S
Suite 102
Minneapolis, MN 55403
(800) 903-0111

List of Amici

Casa de Esperanza, Connecticut Coalition Against Domestic Violence, First Nations Women's Alliance, Jewish Women International, Kentucky Coalition Against Domestic Violence, Legal Momentum, National Coalition Against Domestic Violence, National Council of Jewish Women, National Network to End Domestic Violence, National Organization for Women Foundation, National Resource Center on Domestic Violence, Nevada Network Against Domestic Violence, New Hampshire Coalition Against Domestic and Sexual Violence, New Jersey Coalition to End Domestic Violence, Praxis International, Vermont Network Against Domestic and Sexual Violence, and Washington State Coalition Against Domestic Violence

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. A Single Criminal Act of Domestic Violence—Even a “Reckless” Act—Nearly Always Falls into a Broader Campaign of Intentional Conduct Meant to Coerce and Control the Victim.....	6
A. Domestic violence is best characterized as a pattern of conduct intended to subordinate one partner to the power and control of the other.	6
B. The First Circuit faithfully applied this Court’s instruction that “domestic violence” is a unique phenomenon that extends beyond traditional “generic” violence.....	11
II. In Domestic Violence Situations, Firearms are Instruments that, Even if Not Fired, Further an Abuser’s Coercive Control Over the Victim.	12
A. As with all victim support organizations, <i>Amici</i> are on the front lines of domestic abuse.	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
B. <i>Amici's</i> data demonstrate that abusers employ firearms to control and terrorize their victims.	14
III. Including Misdemeanor Domestic Violence Crimes with the <i>Mens Rea</i> of “Reckless” within the Prohibition on Firearm Possession in 18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(9) Is Crucial to Effectuating That Statute’s Remedial Purposes.	19
A. The purpose of § 922(g)(9) is to protect victims of domestic violence from further harm by prohibiting individuals with a demonstrated proclivity towards domestic abuse from possessing firearms.	20
B. Carving out individuals who have been convicted of a “reckless” crime of domestic violence from the prohibition on firearm possession in § 922(g)(9) would at least partially reopen the loophole that the Amendment was intended to close and would have a devastating effect on domestic violence victims.	22
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bates v. State</i> , 258 P.3d 851 (Alaska Ct. App. 2011)	7
<i>Fernandez-Ruiz v. Gonzales</i> , 466 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2006).....	3, 24
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010).....	9
<i>People v. Disher</i> , 224 P.3d 254 (Colo. 2010)	7
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 706 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2013)	25
<i>United States v. Castleman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1405 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 555 U.S. 415 (2009).....	2, 12, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Huong Thi Kim Ly</i> , 798 F. Supp. 2d 467 (E.D.N.Y. 2011)	23
<i>United States v. Voisine</i> , 778 F.3d 176 (1st Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. §§ 921 <i>et seq.</i>	2
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(33)	11
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1)	20
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(8)(B)	20
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(9)	<i>passim</i>
Serious Crime Act 2015, c. 9, § 76 (Eng.)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
142 Cong. Rec. S10377-01 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
Alafair S. Burke, <i>Domestic Violence as a Crime of Pattern and Intent: An Alternative Reconceptualization</i> , 75 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 552 (2007)	8
Bonita Meyersfeld, <i>Domestic Violence and International Law</i> (2010)	8, 24
Br. Amici Curiae of United States Senators Frank R. Lautenberg, Dianne Feinstein, and Patty Murray in Support of Petitioner at 9, <i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 555 U.S. 415 (2009) (No. 07-608)	22
Camille Carey, <i>Domestic Violence Tort: Righting a Civil Wrong</i> , 62 U. Kan. L. Rev. 695 (2014)	8
Deborah Tuerkheimer, <i>Recognizing and Remediating the Harm of Battering: A Call to Criminalize Domestic Violence</i> , 94 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 959 (2004)	9, 10
<i>Domestic Violence</i> , Tenn. District Attorney's Gen. Conf., http://www.tndagc.org/dv.htm (last visited Jan. 25, 2016).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Domestic Violence</i> , U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Office on Violence Against Women, http://www.ovw.usdoj.gov/domviolence.htm (last visited January 25, 2016).....	6
<i>Domestic Violence / Intimate Partner Violence</i> , California Department of Public Health, www.cdph.ca.gov/HealthInfo/injiosaf/Pages/DomesticViolence.aspx (last visited Jan. 25 2016).....	7
<i>Domestic Violence Awareness Guide</i> , Oklahoma Department of Human Services (2008)	7
Elaine Weiss, <i>Family and Friends’ Guide to Domestic Violence: How to Listen, Talk and Take Action When Someone You Care About is Being Abused</i> 14 (2003).....	9
<i>Enhancing Safety: When Domestic Violence Cases are in Multiple Legal Systems, Part 5: Differing Understandings on the Nature of Domestic Violence</i> , Government of Canada Department of Justice, www.justice.gc.ca/eng/rp-pr/fl-lf/famil/enhan-renfo/p3.html (last visited Jan. 25, 2016).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Evan Stark, <i>Coercive Control: How Men Entrap Women in Personal Life</i> 15 (2007).....	8, 9, 23, 24
<i>Government to Create New Domestic Abuse Offence</i> , Home Office (U.K.), https://www.gov.uk/government/news/government-to-create-new-domestic-abuse-offence (last visited Jan. 25, 2016).....	10
Jacquelyn C. Campbell et al., <i>Assessing Risk Factors For Intimate Partner Homicide</i> , DOJ, Nat. Institute of Justice J., No. 250 (Nov. 2003).....	4
Lynne Harne & Jill Radford, <i>Tackling Domestic Violence: Theories, Policies and Practice</i> (2008).....	8
Margaret E. Johnson, <i>Changing Course in the Anti-Domestic Violence Legal Movement: From Safety to Security</i> , 60 Vill. L. Rev. 145 (2015).....	8
Michael B. Siegel & Emily F. Rothman, <i>Firearm Ownership and the Murder of Women in the United States: Evidence That the State-Level Firearm Ownership Rate Is Associated with the Nonstranger Femicide Rate</i> , 3 Violence & Gender (forthcoming Mar. 2016).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Shannan Catalano, Bureau of Justice Stats., U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Special Report: Intimate Partner Violence, 1993-2010</i> , NCJ 239203 (Nov. 2012).....	3
Tamara L. Kuennen, <i>Analyzing the Impact of Coercion on Domestic Violence Victims: How Much is Too Much</i> , 22 Berkeley J. Gender L. & Just. 2 (2007).....	23
<i>Understanding Domestic Abusers</i> , New York State Office for the Prevention of Domestic Violence, www.opdv.ny.gov/professionals/abusers/coercivecontrol.html (last visited January 25, 2016)	7
<i>Violence</i> , BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (10th ed. 2014)	23
